ORDINANCE NO 2013-10

AN ORD IN AN CE TO AM END THE CODE OF THE CITY OF ROCH ESTER

AN ORD IN AN CE TO AM END SECTION 54-206 OF CHAPTER 54 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF ROCHESTER

THE CITY OF ROCHESTER ORDAINS:

Sec. 54-206. W aterrate schedule - D etroit Service D istrict.

(a) Generally. The following schedule of water rates is hereby established and shall be charged for water supplied to the area within the City identified as the Detroit Water Service District, which is water supplied by the Charter Township of Shelby from the City of Detroit Water Department by agreement with the City of Rochester. The charge for the water will be in accordance with the formal rate structure:

\$3.85 per 100 cubic feet of water, with a minimum charge of \$71.30 except multifamily residential units on one meter. Multifamily residential units shall be subject to a minimum charge of \$71.30 for the first unit and 50% of the minimum charge for each additional unit.

- (b) <u>Special rates</u>. Rates for flat rate supply, for special supply, or for tem porary supply for any purpose shall be fixed by the C ity M anager and shall not be less than the m inim um charge.
- (c) Prem is es outside corporate lim its. The rates forwater supplied for all prem is outside the corporate lim its of the C ity of Rochester shall be 150% of the rates listed above.

(d)Tem porary fire hydrant.

Basic service connection \$50.00

Deposit for tem porary meter \$350.00

The hydrant connection will be issued by the water-department. The use of a privately owned hydrant connection is prohibited. The unused portion of the deposited fee will be refunded to the user-upon return of the hydrant connection, less any amounts due to the city forwater usage.

This Ordinance shall become effective beginning upon publication.

A true copy of this O rdinance m ay be purchased or inspected at the office of the C ity C lerk at the Rochester M unicipal Building, 400 Sixth Street, Rochester, M ichigan, during regular business hours, 8.00 am . to 5.00 p m . daily, except weekends and holidays.

 ${\tt M}$ ade and passed by the City Council of the City of Rochester, State of ${\tt M}$ ichigan, this 12th day of August, 2013.

A M ichigan M unicipal Corporation
By:
StuartA .Bikson, M ayor
Lee Ann O Connor, City Clerk

CITY OF ROCHESTER